At a meeting of the board of directors held on October 24, 2024, the cancellation of 

treasury shares was resolved and approved, without reduction in the value of the 

Company's capital stock. 

Pursuant to Articles 9 and 20, item xi, of the Bylaws, and as provided for in CVM 

Resolution No. 77, cancellation of thirty-four million (34,000,000) shares, of which (a) 

twenty-three million, seven hundred and sixty-one thousand and three hundred 

(23,761,300) common shares issued by the Company, acquired by its subsidiary Yapay 

Pagamentos Online S/A; and (b) 10,238,700 (ten million, two hundred and thirty-eight 

thousand and seventy) common shares issued by the Company, all held in treasury, 

without reduction of the capital stock.

[...]

7,127 on December 31, 2024).  

b. Restricted share grant plan 
On April 30, 2021, the Company's Restricted Share Grant Plan was approved at the meeting, which 

establishes the respective general conditions for granting acquisition rights over up to one million, 

seven hundred thousand (1,700,000) common shares, with no par value, issued by the Company, to 

their beneficiaries, who will be appointed annually among the Company's employees and/or other 

companies in the Company's economic group.  

On April 28, 2023, the Company's Second Plan for the Granting of Restricted Shares (With or 

Without Performance) was approved at the meeting, which establishes the respective general 

conditions for granting acquisition rights over up to four million seven hundred thousand 

(4,700,000) common shares, with no par value, issued by the Company, to their beneficiaries,  who 

will be appointed annually from among the Company's employees and/or other companies in the 

Company's economic group. 

LWSA S.A. 

Individual Financial Statements

[...]

Balance on 12/31/2025 4,471,895 

c. Performance plan 
On April 30, 2021, the Company's Performance-Oriented Share Grant Plan ("Performance Plan") 

was approved at the meeting, which establishes the respective general conditions for granting 

acquisition rights over up to one million three hundred thousand (1,300,000) common shares, with 

no par value, issued by the Company, to their beneficiaries.  

On June 25, 2025, the Company's Third Plan for the Granting of Restricted Shares (With or Without 

Performance) was approved at the meeting, which establishes the respective general conditions for 

granting acquisition rights over up to twelve million (12,000,000) common shares, with no par value 

issued by the Company, to their beneficiaries. 

In the 2021 plan, the amount of shares may vary between 70% (seventy percent) and 130% (one 

hundred and thirty percent) of the number of shares granted according to the indicator established